Interest Income on plan assets 2,883,000 1,744,000

Employer contributions 1,423,000 1,172,000

Employee contributions 473,000 421,000

Benefits paid (1,880,000) (1,594,000)

Effect of business combinations and disposals

At 31 March as per the Actuary 66,352,000 60,696,000

Pension Adjustment-IAS19 derecognition of Asset (12,969,000) (8,285,000)

Adjusted Total 53,383,000 52,411,000

Adjusted Net Position  0 0

Fair value of assets 2024 2023
   £   £

Equity Securities 1,793,900 2,406,100

Debt Securities 15,450,000 13,695,700

Private Equity 3,345,300 2,951,700

Property 4,588,600 4,790,400

Investment Funds and Unit Trusts 38,633,600 35,067,300

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,540,600 1,784,800

66,352,000 60,696,000

Pension Adjustment-IAS19 derecognition of Asset (12,969,000) (8,285,000)

Adjusted Total 53,383,000 52,411,000

The sensitivity of the overall pension liability to changes in the weighted principal assumptions
is:

Rykneld Homes Limited

Company Limited by Guarantee

51
Company Registration No. 5864912

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2024

Approximate %
increase to
Employer
Liability

Approximate
monetary
amount

  £000

 0.1% decrease in real Discount rate  2% 1,010

 1 year increase in life expectancy  4% 2,135

 0.1% increase in Salary Rate  0% 42

 0.1% increase in Pension Increase Rate  2% 986

The Five-year history of experience adjustments are as follows:

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

  £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000

Present value of defined benefit obligations  (53,383) (52,411) (76,308) (78,859) (59,156)

Fair value of scheme assets  66,352 60,696 64,641 60,162 49,692

Gain/(Deficit) in scheme  12,969 8,285 (11,667) (18,697) (9,464)

Pension Adjustment-IAS19 derecognition of
Asset

(12,969) (8,285) 0 0 0

Revised Total 0 0 (11,667) (18,697) (9,464)

Re-measurements

Experience adjustments on scheme
liabilities

1,772 27,783 6,039 (17,330) 9,479

Experience adjustments on scheme assets  (2,757) (5,688) 3,334 9,254 (2,937)

Pension Adjustment-IAS19 derecognition of
Asset

(12,969) (8,285)

The estimated amounts of contributions expected to be paid to the scheme during the financial
year ending 31 March 2025 is £1,276,000: with the employer contribution rate set at 17.4%.

Rykneld Homes Limited

Company Limited by Guarantee

52
Company Registration No. 5864912

24 Cash Flows

24a Cash flows from Operating Activities

2024 2023

£ £

Cash flows from Operating Activities

Profit/(Loss) from Operations (84,805) (2,440,977)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 247,131 358,847

Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 27,083 0

Interest Expense 248,328 591,893